Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORP - Form 10-Q

COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORP
Form 10-Q

June 01, 2012
Table of Contents

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF

THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For Quarterly Period Ended March 31, 2012

Commission File No. 000-29640

COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

South Carolina 58-2322486
(State or other jurisdiction of (IRS Employer Identification No.)
incorporation or organization)

449 HIGHWAY 123 BYPASS

SENECA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29678
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(Address of principal executive offices, zip code)

(864) 886-0206

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject

to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that

the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
(Check one):

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer o

Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company x
(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date: Common Stock, no
par or stated value,4,152,294 Shares Outstanding on May 18, 2012.
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PARTI FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORPORATION

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Assets

Cash and due from banks $
Interest bearing deposits due from banks

Cash and cash equivalents

Debt securities available-for-sale

Equity securities available-for-sale

Securities held-to-maturity (fair value $4,340 for 2012 and $4,752 for 2011)
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost

Loans

Allowance for loan losses

Loans - net

Premises and equipment - net

Accrued interest receivable

Bank-owned life insurance

Foreclosed assets

Other assets

Total assets $
Liabilities

Deposits

Noninterest bearing $

Interest bearing

Total deposits

Accrued interest payable
Long-term debt

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Shareholders equity

Preferred stock - Series A - non-voting 5% cumulative - $1,000 per share liquidation
preference; 5,000 shares authorized; issued and outstanding - 3,150 shares

Preferred stock - no par value; 9,995,000 shares authorized; None issued and outstanding
Common stock - no par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; issued and outstanding -
4,152,294 for 2012 and 4,152,334 for 2011

Additional paid-in capital

Retained earnings (Accumulated deficit)

(Unaudited)
March 31,

2012

December 31,

2011

(Dollars in thousands)

1,747
143,585
145,332
103,388

3

4,004

1,143
216,278

(4,861)
211,417
8,938
1,513
10,104
18,548
2,916

507,306

65,662
390,634
456,296

1,056
6,500
2,598
466,450

3,126

40,669
748
(3,733)

$

3,355
121,555
124,910
124,094

317

4,396

1,143
224,656

(4,359)
220,297
8,929
1,879
10,016
18,306
2,826

517,113

68,465
395,377
463,842

1,154
6,500
2,552
474,048

3,126

40,669
748
(3,014)
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Accumulated other comprehensive income 46
Total shareholders equity 40,856
Total liabilities and shareholders equity $ 507,306

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.

1,536
43,065

517,113
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COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORPORATION

Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss)

Interest income

Loans, including fees

Interest bearing deposits due from banks
Securities

Taxable

Tax-exempt

Other investments

Total interest income

Interest expense

Time deposits $100M and over

Other deposits

Long-term debt

Total interest expense

Net interest income

Provision for loan losses

Net interest income after provision
Other income

Service charges on deposit accounts
Debit card transaction fees

Credit life insurance commissions

Net gains on sales of securities available-for-sale
Net gains (losses) on sales of foreclosed assets
Increase in value of bank-owned life insurance
Other income

Total other income

Other expenses

Salaries and employee benefits

Net occupancy expense

Furniture and equipment expense
Amortization of computer software
Expenses of foreclosed assets

FDIC insurance expense

Debit card transaction expenses

Other expense

Total other expenses

Income before income taxes

Income tax expense

Net income (loss)

Deductions for amounts not available to common shareholders:
Dividends declared or accumulated on preferred stock
Net income (loss) available to common shareholders

Per common share*
Net income (loss)

2012

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended
March 31,

(Dollars in thousands,
except per share)

3,369
68

752
176

4
4,369

399
615
64
1,078
3,291
935
2,356

253
181

1,528
12
88
50
2,112

1,192
160
91
175
1,812
249
39
596
4,314
154
834
(680)

(39)
(719)

(0.17)

$

2011

3,623
28

1,124
177

4,954

562
870
64
1,496
3,458
1,250
2,208

260
183

29)
89
55

559

1,220
139
79
97
201
232
116
474
2,558
209
34
175

(39
136

0.03
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Net income (loss), assuming dilution 0.17) 0.03

* Per share information has been retroactively adjusted to reflect a 5% stock dividend effective December 16, 2011.

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORPORATION

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Net income (loss)

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Unrealized losses on available-for-sale securities arising during the period
Related income tax benefit

Less: Reclassification adjustments for net gains included in net income
Related income tax benefit

Other comprehensive loss

Comprehensive income (loss)

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.

2012

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended
March 31,

(Dollars in thousands)

(680)

(796)
286
(1,528)
548
(1,490)
(2,170)

$

2011

175
(242)
87

(155)
20




Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORPORATION

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders Equity

(Unaudited)
Retained Accumulated
Shares of Additional Earnings Other
Common Preferred Common Paid-in (Accumulated Comprehensive
Stock Stock Stock Capital Deficit) Income (Loss) Total
(Dollars in thousands)

Balance, January 1, 2011 3,972,976  $ 3,126 $ 39,931 $ 748 $ 1,396 $ 111 $ 45,312
Net income 175 175
Other comprehensive income
(loss) (155) (155)
Dividends declared on preferred
stock (39) (39)
Balance, March 31, 2011 3972976  $ 3,126 $ 39,931 $ 748 $ 1,532 $ (CZ 45,293
Balance, January 1, 2012 4,152,334 § 3126 $ 40,669 $ 748 $ 3,014) $ 1,536 $ 43,065
Net income (loss) (680) (680)
Other comprehensive income
(loss) (1,490) (1,490)

Adjustment of fractional shares
issued in conjunction with 2011

stock dividend (40)

Dividends declared on preferred

stock (39) (39)
Balance, March 31, 2012 4,152,294 $ 3,126  § 40,669 $ 748 $ 3,733) $ 46 S 40,856

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.




Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORPORATION

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended
March 31,

2012

(Dollars in thousands)

Operating activities

Net income (loss) $ (680)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities

Provision for loan losses 935
Depreciation 88
Deferred income taxes 314
Amortization of net loan fees and costs 7
Securities accretion and premium amortization 259
Net gains realized on sales of securities available-for-sale (1,528)
Writedowns of foreclosed assets 1,531
Loss (gain) on sale of foreclosed assets 12)
Increase in cash surrender value of bank-owned life insurance (88)
Decrease in interest receivable 366
Decrease in interest payable 98)
Decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets 419
Increase in other accrued expenses 46
Net cash provided by operating activities 1,545

Investing activities

Purchases of available-for-sale securities (46,529)
Maturities, calls and paydowns of securities available-for-sale 24,159
Maturities, calls and paydowns of securities held-to-maturity 392
Proceeds of sales of securities available-for-sale 42,335
Net decrease in loans made to customers 5,278
Purchases of premises and equipment 97)
Additional investment in foreclosed assets, net (20)
Proceeds of sale of foreclosed assets 944
Net cash provided by investing activities 26,462

Financing activities
Net (decrease) increase in demand deposits, interest bearing transaction accounts and

savings accounts (7,180)
Net decrease in certificates of deposit and other time deposits (366)
Decrease in short-term borrowings

Cash dividends paid on preferred stock 39)
Net cash used by financing activities (7,585)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 20,422
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning 124,910
Cash and cash equivalents, ending $ 145,332

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.

$

2011

175

1,250
93
(201)
17
268

45
29
(89)
98
(526)
459
243
1,861

(23,965)
21,871
643

7,502
(6))

324
6,370

6,516
(17,802)
(5,000)
(39
(16,325)
(8,094)

40,882

32,788

10
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COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORPORATION

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows - continued

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information
Cash paid during the period for

Interest

Income taxes

Net transfers from loans and other asets to foreclosed assets
Noncash investing and financing activities:

Other comprehensive loss

2012

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended
March 31,

(Dollars in thousands)

1,176
2,796

(1,490)

$

2011

2,022
508

(155)

12
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COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORPORATION

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share)

Accounting Policies A summary of significant accounting policies is included in Community First Bancorporation s (the Company, our,
and similar references) Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011 filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission.

Management Opinion In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements of Community First
Bancorporation reflect all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of the results of the periods presented. Such adjustments were of a
normal, recurring nature.

Investment Securities The following table presents information about amortized cost, unrealized gains, unrealized losses, and estimated fair
values of securities:

March 31, 2012 December 31, 2011
Gross Gross Gross Gross
Unrealized Unrealized Estimated Unrealized Unrealized Estimated
Amortized Holding Holding Fair Amortized Holding Holding Fair
Cost Gains Losses Value Cost Gains Losses Value

(Dollars in thousands)
Available-for-sale
Debt securities
Mortgage-backed securities issued

by US Government agencies $ 653 $ 9 $ $ 662 $ 1,555  § 65 $ $ 1,620
Government sponsored enterprises

(GSEs) 66,895 84 423 66,556 75,004 436 55 75,385
Mortgage-backed securities issued

by GSEs 30,165 378 61 30,482 26,951 1,118 4 28,065
State, county and municipal 5,603 97 12 5,688 18,180 853 9 19,024
Total debt securities 103,316 568 496 103,388 121,690 2,472 68 124,094
Equity securities 2 1 3 324 7 317
Total $ 103318 § 569 $ 496 $ 103,391 $ 122,014 $ 2472 % 75 $ 124411

Held-to-maturity

Mortgage-backed securities issued

by US Government agencies $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Government sponsored enterprises

Mortgage-backed securities issued

by GSEs 4,004 336 4,340 4,396 356 4,752

State, county and municipal

Total $ 4,004 $ 336 $ $ 4340 % 439 § 356§ $ 4,752
9

13
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The amortized cost and estimated fair value of debt securities by contractual maturity are shown below:

March 31, 2012
Amortized Estimated
Cost Fair Value
(Dollars in thousands)
Non-mortgage backed securities issued by GSEs and by state, county
and municipal issuers

Due within one year $ 150 $ 150
Due after one through five years 433 435
Due after five through ten years 48,585 48,433
Due after ten years 23,330 23,226
72,498 72,244
Mortgage-backed securities issued by:
US Government agencies 34,169 34,822
GSEs 653 662
Total $ 107,320 $ 107,728

The estimated fair values and gross unrealized losses of all of the Company s investment securities whose fair values were less than amortized
cost as of March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011 and which had not been determined to be other-than-temporarily impaired are presented
below. The Company evaluates all available-for-sale securities and all held-to-maturity securities for impairment as of each balance sheet date.
The securities have been segregated in the table by investment category and the length of time that individual securities have been in a
continuous unrealized loss position.

10

15
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March 31, 2012
Continuously in Unrealized Loss Position for a Period of
Less than 12 Months 12 Months or more Total
Estimated Unrealized Estimated Unrealized Estimated Unrealized
Fair Value Loss Fair Value Loss Fair Value Loss
(Dollars in thousands)

Available-for-sale
Government-sponsored enterprises
(GSEs) $ 40,208 $ 423 $ $ $ 40,208 $ 423
Mortgage-backed securities issued by
GSEs 14,357 61 14,357 61
State, county and municipal securities 1,055 12 1,055 12

Equity securities

16



