COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORP Form 10-Q June 01, 2012 Table of Contents

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# **FORM 10-Q**

# QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For Quarterly Period Ended March 31, 2012

Commission File No. 000-29640

# **COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORPORATION**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

**South Carolina** (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

**58-2322486** (IRS Employer Identification No.)

449 HIGHWAY 123 BYPASS

SENECA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29678

(Address of principal executive offices, zip code)

#### (864) 886-0206

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer o

Accelerated filer o

Non-accelerated filer o (Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Smaller reporting company x

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date: Common Stock, no par or stated value,4,152,294 Shares Outstanding on May 18, 2012.

#### Table of Contents

#### COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORPORATION

#### FORM 10-Q

#### Index

		Page
PART I	FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1.	Financial Statements	
	Consolidated Balance Sheets	3
	Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss)	4
	Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)	5
	Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders Equity	6
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
	Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements	9
Item 2.	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of	
	<u>Operations</u>	23
<u>Item 4.</u>	Controls and Procedures	30
PART II -	OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	30
<u>SIGNATURE</u>		31
	2	

#### Table of Contents

#### PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

#### **Item 1. Financial Statements**

#### COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORPORATION

Consolidated Balance Sheets

		(Unaudited) March 31, 2012	December 31, 2011 thousands)		
Assets		(Donars in t	nousar	ius)	
Cash and due from banks	\$	1.747	\$	3,355	
Interest bearing deposits due from banks	φ	143,585	Ф	121,555	
Cash and cash equivalents		145,332		124,910	
Debt securities available-for-sale		103,388		124,910	
Equity securities available-for-sale		3		317	
Securities held-to-maturity (fair value \$4,340 for 2012 and \$4,752 for 2011)		4,004		4,396	
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost		1,143		1,143	
Loans		216,278		224,656	
Allowance for loan losses		(4,861)		(4,359)	
Loans - net		211,417		220,297	
Premises and equipment - net		8,938		8,929	
Accrued interest receivable		1,513		1,879	
Bank-owned life insurance		10.104		10,016	
Foreclosed assets		18,548		18,306	
Other assets		2,916		2,826	
Other assets		2,910		2,820	
Total assets	\$	507,306	\$	517,113	
Liabilities					
Deposits					
Noninterest bearing	\$	65,662	\$	68,465	
Interest bearing		390.634		395,377	
Total deposits		456,296		463,842	
Accrued interest payable		1.056		1,154	
Long-term debt		6,500		6,500	
Other liabilities		2,598		2,552	
Total liabilities		466,450		474,048	
				, ,,,	
Shareholders equity					
Preferred stock - Series A - non-voting 5% cumulative - \$1,000 per share liquidation					
preference; 5,000 shares authorized; issued and outstanding - 3,150 shares		3,126		3,126	
Preferred stock - no par value; 9,995,000 shares authorized; None issued and outstanding		-, -		-, -	
Common stock - no par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; issued and outstanding -					
4,152,294 for 2012 and 4,152,334 for 2011		40,669		40,669	
Additional paid-in capital		748		748	
Retained earnings (Accumulated deficit)		(3,733)		(3,014)	
6. ( ,		(=,.==)		(=,==1)	

Accumulated other comprehensive income	46	1,536
Total shareholders equity	40,856	43,065
Total liabilities and shareholders equity	\$ 507,306	\$ 517,113

#### Table of Contents

#### COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORPORATION

Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss)

		(Unaud Three Mon Marc	ths Ended	
	20	(Dollars in t except pe		2011
Interest income		олеоро ре	- 51.u. c)	
Loans, including fees	\$	3,369	\$	3,623
Interest bearing deposits due from banks		68		28
Securities				
Taxable		752		1,124
Tax-exempt		176		177
Other investments		4		2
Total interest income		4,369		4,954
Interest expense				
Time deposits \$100M and over		399		562
Other deposits		615		870
Long-term debt		64		64
Total interest expense		1,078		1,496
Net interest income		3,291		3,458
Provision for loan losses		935		1,250
Net interest income after provision		2,356		2,208
Other income		ĺ		
Service charges on deposit accounts		253		260
Debit card transaction fees		181		183
Credit life insurance commissions				1
Net gains on sales of securities available-for-sale		1,528		_
Net gains (losses) on sales of foreclosed assets		12		(29)
Increase in value of bank-owned life insurance		88		89
Other income		50		55
Total other income		2,112		559
Other expenses		_,		
Salaries and employee benefits		1,192		1,220
Net occupancy expense		160		139
Furniture and equipment expense		91		79
Amortization of computer software		175		97
Expenses of foreclosed assets		1,812		201
FDIC insurance expense		249		232
Debit card transaction expenses		39		116
Other expense		596		474
Total other expenses		4,314		2,558
Income before income taxes		154		209
Income tax expense		834		34
Net income (loss)		(680)		175
Deductions for amounts not available to common shareholders:		(000)		- 1 -
Dividends declared or accumulated on preferred stock		(39)		(39)
Net income (loss) available to common shareholders	\$	(719)	\$	136
	Ψ	(, 2)	-	103
Per common share*				
Net income (loss)	\$	(0.17)	\$	0.03
	•	` ′		

Net income (loss), assuming dilution

(0.17)

0.03

\* Per share information has been retroactively adjusted to reflect a 5% stock dividend effective December 16, 2011.

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.

4

#### Table of Contents

#### COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORPORATION

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

	(Unaudited) Three Months Ended March 31,					
	2012	2011				
	(Dollars in tho	usands)				
Net income (loss)	\$ (680)	\$ 175	5			
Other comprehensive income (loss)						
Unrealized losses on available-for-sale securities arising during the period	(796)	(242	2)			
Related income tax benefit	286	87	7			
Less: Reclassification adjustments for net gains included in net income	(1,528)					
Related income tax benefit	548					
Other comprehensive loss	(1,490)	(155	5)			
Comprehensive income (loss)	\$ (2,170)	\$ 20	)			

#### Table of Contents

#### COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORPORATION

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders Equity

#### (Unaudited)

	Shares of Common Stock	P	referred Stock	Common Stock		Additional Paid-in Capital (Dollars in th		Retained Earnings (Accumulated Deficit) ousands)		Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)		Total
Balance, January 1, 2011	3,972,976	\$	3,126	\$	39,931	\$	748	\$	1,396	\$	111	\$ 45,312
Net income									175			175
Other comprehensive income (loss)											(155)	(155)
Dividends declared on preferred												
stock									(39)			(39)
Balance, March 31, 2011	3,972,976	\$	3,126	\$	39,931	\$	748	\$	1,532	\$	(44)	\$ 45,293
Balance, January 1, 2012	4,152,334	\$	3,126	\$	40,669	\$	748	\$	(3,014)	\$	1,536	\$ 43,065
Net income (loss)									(680)			(680)
Other comprehensive income (loss)											(1,490)	(1,490)
Adjustment of fractional shares issued in conjunction with 2011 stock dividend	(40)											
Dividends declared on preferred stock	` '								(39)			(39)
Balance, March 31, 2012	4,152,294	\$	3,126	\$	40,669	\$	748	\$	(3,733)	\$	46	\$ 40,856

#### Table of Contents

#### COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORPORATION

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

		(Unaudited) Three Months Ende March 31,	
		2012 (Dollars in thousand	2011
Operating activities		(Donars in thousand	3)
Net income (loss)	\$	(680) \$	175
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities		, , , .	
Provision for loan losses		935	1,250
Depreciation		88	93
Deferred income taxes		314	(201)
Amortization of net loan fees and costs		(7)	17
Securities accretion and premium amortization		259	268
Net gains realized on sales of securities available-for-sale		(1,528)	
Writedowns of foreclosed assets		1,531	45
Loss (gain) on sale of foreclosed assets		(12)	29
Increase in cash surrender value of bank-owned life insurance		(88)	(89)
Decrease in interest receivable		366	98
Decrease in interest payable		(98)	(526)
Decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets		419	459
Increase in other accrued expenses		46	243
Net cash provided by operating activities		1,545	1,861
Investing activities			
Purchases of available-for-sale securities		(46,529)	(23,965)
Maturities, calls and paydowns of securities available-for-sale		24,159	21,871
Maturities, calls and paydowns of securities held-to-maturity		392	643
Proceeds of sales of securities available-for-sale		42,335	
Net decrease in loans made to customers		5,278	7,502
Purchases of premises and equipment		(97)	(5)
Additional investment in foreclosed assets, net		(20)	
Proceeds of sale of foreclosed assets		944	324
Net cash provided by investing activities		26,462	6,370
Financiae esticities			
Financing activities			
Net (decrease) increase in demand deposits, interest bearing transaction accounts and		(7.190)	(516
Savings accounts		(7,180)	6,516 (17,802)
Net decrease in certificates of deposit and other time deposits		(366)	
Decrease in short-term borrowings		(20)	(5,000)
Cash dividends paid on preferred stock		(39)	(39)
Net cash used by financing activities  Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(7,585)	(16,325)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning		20,422 124,910	(8,094) 40,882
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning  Cash and cash equivalents, ending	\$	145,332 \$	32,788
Cash and Cash equivalents, ending	Φ	143,332 \$	32,788

#### Table of Contents

#### COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORPORATION

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows - continued

		1	(Unaudited) Three Months Ended March 31,				
		2012					
		(.	Dollars in th	ousands)			
Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information							
Cash paid during the period for							
Interest		\$	1,176	\$	2,022		
Income taxes							
Net transfers from loans and other asets to foreclosed assets			2,796		508		
Noncash investing and financing activities:							
Other comprehensive loss			(1,490)		(155)		
	8						

#### Table of Contents

#### COMMUNITY FIRST BANCORPORATION

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share)

Accounting Policies A summary of significant accounting policies is included in Community First Bancorporation's (the Company, our, and similar references) Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

**Management Opinion** In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements of Community First Bancorporation reflect all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of the results of the periods presented. Such adjustments were of a normal, recurring nature.

*Investment Securities* The following table presents information about amortized cost, unrealized gains, unrealized losses, and estimated fair values of securities:

				March :		012 Gross				Decembei Gross		011 ross		
	Aı	mortized Cost	Uni	realized olding Gains	Uni H	realized olding osses	stimated Fair Value (Dollars in	mortized Cost sands)	Un H	realized lolding Gains	Unre Hol	ealized ding sses	E	stimated Fair Value
Available-for-sale														
Debt securities														
Mortgage-backed securities issued														
by US Government agencies	\$	653	\$	9	\$		\$ 662	\$ 1,555	\$	65	\$		\$	1,620
Government sponsored enterprises														
(GSEs)		66,895		84		423	66,556	75,004		436		55		75,385
Mortgage-backed securities issued														
by GSEs		30,165		378		61	30,482	26,951		1,118		4		28,065
State, county and municipal		5,603		97		12	5,688	18,180		853		9		19,024
Total debt securities		103,316		568		496	103,388	121,690		2,472		68		124,094
Equity securities		2		1			3	324				7		317
Total	\$	103,318	\$	569	\$	496	\$ 103,391	\$ 122,014	\$	2,472	\$	75	\$	124,411
Held-to-maturity														
Mortgage-backed securities issued														
by US Government agencies	\$		\$		\$		\$	\$	\$		\$		\$	
Government sponsored enterprises														
Mortgage-backed securities issued														
by GSEs		4,004		336			4,340	4,396		356				4,752
State, county and municipal														
Total	\$	4,004	\$	336	\$		\$ 4,340	\$ 4,396	\$	356	\$		\$	4,752

we,

#### Table of Contents

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of debt securities by contractual maturity are shown below:

	March 31, 2012							
	Amortized		Estimated					
	Cost		Fair Value					
	(Dollars in thousands)							
Non-mortgage backed securities issued by GSEs and by state, county								
and municipal issuers								
Due within one year	\$ 150	\$	150					
Due after one through five years	433		435					
Due after five through ten years	48,585		48,433					
Due after ten years	23,330		23,226					
	72,498		72,244					
Mortgage-backed securities issued by:								
US Government agencies	34,169		34,822					
GSEs	653		662					
Total	\$ 107,320	\$	107,728					

The estimated fair values and gross unrealized losses of all of the Company s investment securities whose fair values were less than amortized cost as of March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011 and which had not been determined to be other-than-temporarily impaired are presented below. The Company evaluates all available-for-sale securities and all held-to-maturity securities for impairment as of each balance sheet date. The securities have been segregated in the table by investment category and the length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position.

#### Table of Contents

#### March 31, 2012

			Continuously in Unrealized Loss Position for a Period of										
	Less than	12 Mont	hs	12	2 Months or more		Total						
	 timated ir Value		ealized Loss	Estim Fair V (Do			stimated ir Value	Ur	realized Loss				
Available-for-sale													
Government-sponsored enterprises													
(GSEs)	\$ 40,208	\$	423	\$	\$	\$	40,208	\$	423				
Mortgage-backed securities issued by													
GSEs	14,357		61				14,357		61				
State, county and municipal securities	1,055		12				1,055		12				
Equity securities													